

vaporfi®

Think It. Mix It. Vape It.®

VOX TC

USER MANUAL

ENGLISH

vaporfi®

Think It. Mix It. Vape It.®

VAPORFI® VOX TC USER MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing the VaporFi VOX TC. In order to use your device correctly, efficiently and safely, please follow the instructions in this manual.



THE VOX TC INCLUDES

- » [1] Temperature Control 50W Mod
- » [1] USB Charger
- » [1] High-Capacity 35A 2500mAh Battery

FEATURES

- » Adjustable Output Power from 5W - 50W (in 0.1 W increments)
- » Temperature range: 200-600 degrees Fahrenheit
- » Accepts Atomizer Resistance from 0.05ohm (sub) - 2.5 ohm (kanthal and nickel wires)
- » Digital OLED Screen
- » Output Voltage Range: 1.0V - 7.5V
- » Input Voltage: 3.2V - 4.2V
- » 510 Threading with Spring Loaded Pin
- » Device Lock Feature
- » Replaceable Battery
- » Input High Voltage Warning
- » Output Short-Circuit Protection
- » Reverse Battery Protection

- » Overheating Prevention
- » Low Voltage Protection
- » Low Resistance Protection
- » Temperature Protection
- » Input High Voltage Warning
- » USB Pass-Through Charging System
- » Vented Battery Casing
- » Pocket Sized: 94mm x 43mm x 24mm

INSTALLING BATTERY

1. Unscrew and remove the battery cap of the VOX TC by turning the cap counterclockwise.
2. Insert the battery into the VOX TC with the positive side first.
3. Screw the cap back on by turning it clockwise until secure (make sure not to over tighten).

NOTE: If your battery rattles, this may indicate that your VOX battery is not making contact with the battery pin. Unscrew the battery pin (copper piece located in the battery cap) by unscrewing the pin 2 turns clockwise. Screw the battery cap back onto the VOX TC and ensure the battery is no longer rattling. Adjust battery pin accordingly.

CHARGING YOUR VOX TC

- 1. Connect the USB charging cable into the micro USB port on the bottom of the device.**
- 2. Connect the other end of the USB charging cable to either the USB port located on the wall charging adapter or to a fully powered USB port, such as on a computer.**
- 3. During charging an animation will appear over the battery icon on the VOX TC screen. Please allow 3-4 hours for charging to complete.**

TURNING DEVICE ON

- » Press the power button 5 times continuously to turn the device on. VaporFi will flash on the screen indicating that the device is on.

TURNING DEVICE OFF

- » Press the power button 5 times continuously to turn the device off.

LOCKING DEVICE & UNLOCKING DEVICE

- » Hold the + button and click the power button requested message should appear on screen.

SETTING ATOMIZER RESISTANCE

- » To set and/or read the atomizer resistance, press the power and - buttons together. We recommend doing this every time a new atomizer is used on the VOX TC.

CHANGING VOX TC POWER SETTINGS

- » Hold the + and - buttons together to access setting menu.
- » Press the + button to alternate modes within the menu, with the “WORKING MODE” option highlighted press the power button accessing the next menu.
- » Press the + button to change between temp mode and standard power (wattage) mode.
- » To adjust the temperature output Hold the + and - buttons together to access setting menu.
- » Press the + button to alternate modes within the menu, with the “TEMP ADJUST” option highlighted press the power button accessing the next menu.
- » Choose the desired temperature and then press the power button to set to your liking.

ADJUSTING WATTAGE

INCREASING WATTAGE

Wattage can be increased by 0.1 ohm increments when pressing “+” until the desired wattage is displayed. Press and hold the “+” button to toggle through wattage quickly. Press the + button to change between temp mode and standard power (wattage) mode.

DECREASING WATTAGE

Wattage can be decreased by 0.1 ohm increments when pressing “-” until the desired wattage is displayed. Press and hold the “-” button to toggle through wattage quickly.

ERROR CODES

- » Low Res=Low Atomizer Resistance (5V)
- » Low-Bat=Low Battery Voltage (5V)
- » HHHHHHHH=High Input Voltage (>5V)
- » TOO HOT= High temperature

WARNING

Please read before using

1. Keep this device out of reach of children, and avoid improper operation.
2. VOX TC is not suitable for pregnant woman, nursing mother, the disabled or person at the risk of heart attack, hypertension, diabetes, or those taking medicine for depression and asthma.
3. Please do not place it in excessively hot, too cold or humid environment.
4. Please do not drop, throw or abuse the device.
5. Adjust wattage to below 13W if you are not using a re-buildable atomizer or sub-ohm device.
6. Please assure that you are only using the VOX TC temperature control mode when using a Temperature control atomizer (NI200 or TI wire).

NOTE: Do not attempt to modify equipment. Doing so can result in permanent damage, overheating and/or explosion which may lead to severe injuries or death.

GUARANTEE

All products come with a limited warranty. Please visit our website (www.vaporfi.com) for more details.

DISCLAIMER

VaporFi products are not smoking cessation products and have not been tested as such. The U.S. FDA has not approved these products for any use and they are not intended to diagnose, cure, mitigate, treat or prevent any disorder, disease, or physical or mental condition. Some VaporFi products contain nicotine, a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. Nicotine is addictive and habit forming, and it is very toxic by inhalation, in contact with the skin, or if swallowed.



vaporfi®

Think It. Mix It. Vape It.®

VOX TC

MANUAL DE USUARIO

ESPAÑOL

VAPORFI® VOX TC MANUAL DEL USUARIO

Gracias por adquirir el VaporFi VOX TC. Para utilizar correctamente el dispositivo de manera eficiente y segura, por favor siga las instrucciones de este manual.



EL VOX TC INCLUYE:

- » [1] Control de Temperatura Mod de 50W
- » [1] Cargador USB
- » [1] Bateria de alta capacidad 35A 2500mAh

CARACTERÍSTICAS

- » Potencia de salida ajustable de 5W a 50W (en incrementos de 0.1W)
- » Rango de temperatura: 200-600 grados Fahrenheit
- » Acepta resistencia de atomizador desde 0.05ohm (sub) - 2.5ohm (cables Kanthal y de níquel)
- » Pantalla OLED Digital
- » Voltaje de salida: 1.0V - 7.5V
- » Voltaje de entrada: 3.2V - 4.2V
- » Rosca 510 con pin con resorte
- » Función de bloqueo de dispositivo
- » Batería reemplazable
- » Advertencia de alto voltaje de entrada
- » Protección contra sobrecargas y cortocircuitos
- » Protección de polaridad inversa

- » **Prevención de sobrecalentamiento**
- » **Protección contra bajo voltaje**
- » **Protección contra baja resistencia**
- » **Protección de temperatura**
- » **Advertencia de alto voltaje de entrada**
- » **Sistema de carga USB Pass-Through**
- » **Cubierta de batería ventilada**
- » **Tamaño de bolsillo: 94mm x 43mm x 24mm**

INSTALACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA

- 1. Desatornille y quite la tapa de la batería del VOX TC en sentido antihorario.**
- 2. Inserte la batería en el VOX TC con el lado positivo primero.**
- 3. Atornille la tapa nuevamente en sentido horario hasta que quede bien sujeta (no ajuste en exceso).**

NOTA: Si siente traqueteo de la batería, es posible que la batería de VOX no esté haciendo contacto con los terminales de la batería. Desatornille el pin de la batería (pieza de cobre ubicada en la tapa de la batería) con 2 giros en sentido horario. Atornille la tapa de la batería nuevamente en el VOX TC y verifique que la batería no se sacuda. Ajuste el pin de la batería.

CARGA DE SU VOX TC

- 1. Conecte el cable de carga USB en el puerto micro USB en la parte inferior del dispositivo.**
- 2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de carga USB al puerto USB del cargador de pared o a un puerto USB de alimentación, por ejemplo, en una computadora.**
- 3. Durante la carga, aparecerá una animación sobre el ícono de batería en la pantalla del VOX TC. La carga completa puede demorar entre 3 y 4 horas.**

ENCENDIDO DEL DISPOSITIVO

- » Presione el botón de encendido 5 veces continuamente para encender el dispositivo. VaporFi parpadeará en la pantalla indicando que el dispositivo está encendido.

APAGADO DEL DISPOSITIVO

- » Presione el botón de encendido 5 veces continuamente para apagar el dispositivo.

DESBLOQUEO Y BLOQUEO DEL DISPOSITIVO

- » Mantenga presionado el botón + y oprima el botón de encendido, aparecerá un mensaje en la pantalla.

CONFIGURACIÓN DE LA RESISTENCIA DEL ATOMIZADOR

- » Para configurar y/o ver la resistencia del atomizador, presione el botón de encendido y el botón - simultáneamente. Recomendamos hacer esto cada vez que utilice un nuevo atomizador en el VOX TC.

MODIFICACIÓN DE LA CONFIGURACIÓN DE ENCENDIDO DEL VOX TC

- » Mantenga presionados los botones + y - simultáneamente para acceder al menú de configuración.
- » Presione el botón + para cambiar entre los modos del menú, con la opción "WORKING MODE" resaltada, presione el botón de encendido para acceder al siguiente menú.
- » Presione el botón + para cambiar entre el modo de temp y el modo de alimentación estándar (vatios).
- » Para ajustar la temperatura de salida, mantenga presionados los botones + y - simultáneamente para acceder al menú de configuración.
- » Presione el botón + para cambiar entre los modos del menú, con la opción "TEMP ADJUST" resaltada, presione el botón de encendido para acceder al siguiente menú.
- » Seleccione la temperatura deseada y luego, presione el botón de encendido para fijar su elección.

AJUSTE DE VATIOS

AUMENTO DE VATIOS

Los vatios se pueden aumentar en incrementos de 0.1ohm al presionar “+” hasta que se muestren los vatios que desea. Mantenga presionado el botón “+” para desplazar rápidamente los vatios.

REDUCCIÓN DE VATIOS

Los vatios se pueden reducir en incrementos de 0.1ohm al presionar “-” hasta que se muestren los vatios que desea. Mantenga presionado el botón “-” para desplazar rápidamente los vatios.

CÓDIGOS DE ERROR

- » Low Res = Baja resistencia del atomizador (5V)
- » Low-Bat = Bajo voltaje de batería (5V)
- » HHHHHHHH = Alto voltaje de entrada (>5V)
- » TOO HOT= Alta temperatura

ADVERTENCIA

Lea antes de usar

1. Mantenga el dispositivo lejos del alcance de niños y evite el uso indebido.
2. VOX TC no es adecuado para ser utilizado por mujeres embarazadas, madres lactantes, personas discapacitadas o con riesgo de ataque cardíaco, hipertensión, diabetes o que toman medicamentos antidepresivos o para el asma.
3. No colocar en ambientes extremadamente calurosos, fríos o húmedos.
4. No deje caer, no arroje ni sobre exija el dispositivo.
5. Ajuste los vatios por debajo de 13 W si no utiliza un atomizador rearmable o un dispositivo sub-ohm.
6. Asegúrese de utilizar únicamente el modo de control de temperatura de VOX TC al usar un atomizador con control de temperatura (cable NI200 o TI).

NOTA: No intente modificar el equipo. Esto puede resultar en daño permanente, sobrecalentamiento y/o explosión, que puede resultar en heridas graves o muerte.

GARANTÍA

Todos nuestros productos vienen con una garantía limitada. Visite nuestro sitio web (www.VaporFi.com) para más detalles.

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Los productos VaporFi no son productos para dejar de fumar ni se han probado como tales. La FDA de los EE .UU. no ha aprobado estos productos para ningún uso ni están indicados para diagnosticar, curar, mitigar, tratar o prevenir cualquier trastorno, enfermedad, o condición física o mental. Algunos productos VaporFi contienen nicotina, una sustancia química que el Estado de California considera causante de defectos congénitos y otros daños reproductivos. La nicotina es adictiva y puede crear hábito. Así mismo, resulta muy tóxica por inhalación, contacto con la piel o por ingestión.

√f

vaporfi®

Think It. Mix It. Vape It.®

VOX TC

VAPORFI.COM